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DECISION


We deny Dan T. Evans’ application for registration as a geologist because he does not meet the current qualifications for licensing, and grandparenting is not available.  


Evans filed his petition on October 16, 2002.  On February 3, 2003, we convened a hearing on the petition.  Evans presented his case.  Assistant Attorney General Sharon K. Euler represented the Board.  Our reporter filed the transcript on March 3, 2003.  

Findings of Fact

1. Evans is a licensed professional engineer in Missouri, Kansas, and Colorado.  He has 17 years of experience in the environmental geology and geotechnical work.  Evans holds no geologist registration from any state non-governmental or governmental organization, or country.  He did not graduate from a course of study including at least 30 semester or 45 quarter hours of 

credit in geology.  He has not passed an examination covering the fundamentals, principles and practices of geology.

2. In July 2002, Evans filed an application for registration with the Board.  The application form stated that it was for registration by reciprocity.  The cover letter accompanying the application stated that it was for registration by “grandparenting,” an exception to the study and examination requirement for certain professional engineers with experience in the practice of geology.  The application form had no space to indicate application by grandparenting because that law was not in effect at the time.

3. By letter dated July 25, 2002, the Board denied Evans’ application because he:

a. held no geologist registration from any state non-governmental or governmental organization, or country; and   

b. did not graduate from a course of study including at least 30 semester or 45 quarter hours of credit in geology, and had not passed an examination covering the fundamentals, principles and practices of geology.

The letter did not address grandparenting because there was no grandparenting route to registration at the time.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Evans’ petition.  Section 621.120.
  We do not review the Board’s decision; we decide Evans’ application anew.  J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20-21 (Mo. banc 1990).  The Board’s answer sets forth the grounds on which we may deny Evans’ application.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  Evans has the burden of proving that the law entitles him to registration.  Section 621.120.  

The Board’s answer cites § 256.468, which provides the usual route for registration as a geologist as follows:

2.  The applicant shall have graduated from a course of study satisfactory to the board and which includes at least thirty semester or forty-five quarter hours of credit in geology. 

*   *   *

4.  Except as provided in this section, no applicant shall be certified unless he shall have passed an examination covering the fundamentals, principles and practices of geology prescribed or accepted by the board. 

(Emphasis added.)  Evans agrees that he has not taken the course of study or the examination.
  He seeks registration under an exception provided in § 256.468.

Evans seeks registration by grandparenting under § 256.468.6, which provides:

The examination requirement of subsection 4 of this section and the course of study requirement of subsection 2 of this section shall be waived for persons who meet the following conditions: 

(1) Are licensed professional engineers in accordance with the provisions of sections 327.181 to 327.261, RSMo; 

(2) Has provided the board a summary of the actual geologic work demonstrating that the applicant has at least ten years of competent postbaccalaureate experience in the practice of geology; 

(3) Have made timely application and paid the applicable fees as provided in subsection 5 of this section; and 

(4) Had their application denied by the board solely for failure to meet the course of study requirements as provided in subsection 2 of this section. 

(Emphasis added.)  Under subdivision (1), the Board agrees that Evans is a registered professional engineer.  Under subdivision (2), Evans’ application sets forth at least ten years of post-baccalaureate experience in geology, and he testified that he was competent.  Under subdivision (4), according to the Board’s denial letter, the course of study requirement was the sole reason for denying his license under the usual route (other than the examination, which 

§ 256.468.6 waives).  Under subdivision (3), Evans argues that he made timely application and paid the applicable fees.  

The “timely application” requirement under § 256.468.6(3) refers to section 256.468.5:

The examination requirement of subsection 4 of this section shall be waived for those persons who were practicing geology on August 28, 1994, provided that application is made on or before October 1, 1995, and all applicable fees have been paid. All other requirements of sections 256.450 to 256.483 must be satisfied. 

(Emphasis added.)  Evans testified that he was practicing geology on August 28, 1994, but agrees that he did not make application on or before October 1, 1995.  

Evans argues that the legislature must intend to continue grandparenting because it has not repealed subsections 5 and 6, even though the October 1, 1995, deadline has long passed.  We disagree because that reading renders the deadline meaningless.  We must give meaning to each word, clause, and sentence of § 256.468.  State ex rel. Missouri Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Southworth, 704 S.W.2d 219, 225 (Mo. banc 1986) (quoting Brown Group, Inc. v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 649 S.W.2d 874, 881 (Mo. banc 1983)).  Therefore, we read the deadline to mean what it says:  no one is eligible for registration by grandparenting unless they filed their application by October 1, 1995.  Having missed the deadline, Evans is not entitled to registration.  

Summary


We deny Evans’ application.    


SO ORDERED on March 31, 2003.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�Evans agrees that he does not qualify for registration by reciprocity because holds no “certification 


of registration from another state nongovernmental or governmental organization, or country” as required by 


§ 256.468.11.  
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